COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAY 09 2012 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In The Matter Of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2011 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, FOR APPROVAL OF ITS AMENDED ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE TARIFF, AND FOR THE GRANTING OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND ACQUISITION OF RELATED FACILITIES

CASE NO. 2011-00401

Notice of Filing of Declaration Of Mark A. Becker

Kentucky Power Company files herewith the Declaration of Mark A. Becker. The

Declaration corrects an inadvertent misstatement made by Mr. Becker in his testimony.

Respectfully submitted,

Mark R. Overstreet

R. Benjamin Crittenden

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by e-mail transmission and first class mail upon the following parties of record on this 9th day of May, 2012.

Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry Suite 1510 36 East Seventh Street Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Dennis G. Howard II Lawrence W. Cook Assistant Attorney General Office for Rate Intervention P.O. Box 2000 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-2000

Shannon Fisk 745 N. 24th St. Philadelphia, PA 19130 Joe F. Childers
Joe F. Childers & Associates
300 The Lexington Building
201 West Short Street
Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Kristin Henry Sierra Club 85 Second Street San Francisco, California 94105

Counsel for Kentucky Power Company

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In The Matter Of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2011 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, FOR APPROVAL OF ITS AMENDED ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY SURCHARGE TARIFF, AND FOR THE GRANTING OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND ACQUISITION OF RELATED FACILITIES

CASE NO. 2011-00401

DECLARATION OF MARK A. BECKER

Mark A. Becker, being duly sworn, declares under the penalties of perjury that the following is true and correct:

- 1. I am employed by American Electric Power Service Corporation as Manager Resource Planning. My business address is 212 E. 6th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma.
- 2. I prepared and caused to be filed rebuttal testimony in this proceeding. In addition, I testified before the Commission in this proceeding on May 2, 2012.
- 3. I was asked the following questions and gave the following responses while testifying on May 2, 2012:
 - Q Are you aware of the capital expenditure and recovery module of

STRATEGIST?

- A Yes, I am.
- O It's also known as the CER?
- A Uh-huh.

- Q Does the Company license the CER module?
- A No, we do not.
- Q So you did not use the CER module in the STRATEGIST analysis?
- A No, because we do not license that module of STRATEGIST.
- 4. At the time I gave the above responses I believed them to be true. Upon my return to Tulsa following the hearing I determined I had testified erroneously. In fact, American Electric Power Service Corporation licenses the STRATEGIST CER module but does not use it and it was not used in the STRATEGIST analysis presented by Mr. Weaver in this proceeding.
- 5. I offer this declaration to correct an inadvertent misstatement on my part at the May 2, 2012 hearing. The remainder of my rebuttal testimony and May 2, 2012 testimony before the Commission is true.

Dated this **a** day of May, 2012.

VERIFICATION

The undersigned, Mark A. Becker, being duly sworn states and deposes that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing and that the information contained in it is true to the best of his information, knowledge and belief.

	Mark A. Becker
STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
COUNTY OF TULSA)
Mark A. Becker, being person subscribed and swore to the foregoin My commission expires:	nally known to me, was duly sworn, and thereafter g affidavit before me this day of May, 2012.
Tray Commission Criptures.	MOTARY PUBLIC
[SEAL]	TOTALL LOBBIC